The entity has opted to reclassify certain underlying sub-items of expenditure to align more closely to the nature of the expenditure.

This relates to the reclassification of the trial balance items and not necessarily the entire item as presented in the financial
statements.

It is the view of management that this will result in more consistency and comparability in line with GRAP 1.

This will also ensure more relevant information for the nature of the business conducted by the MBDA. This also ensure improved
alignment with para 79 and 96 of GRAP 1.

The change in major classification per the Statement of Financial Performance will be adopted for that statement going forward.

These changes have not resulted in any restatement of the underlying transactions, except to have an impact of how these are
classified. The restatements are presented mainly to reflect the impact of the changes on the layout and presentation of the new
classification. However there are restatement of figures previously presented due to correction of prior year errors, thus this note
should be read together with Note 28.

Notes to the Annual
Financial Statements

Balance as
previously
Reported

Change in accounting policy

Restated BalanceReclassified
 Amount

Other operating costs   66,323,499   -   66,323,792

Education & Training  223,952  23,474  247,426

NMBM Counter Funding
for KfW SPUU Programme

 319,985  407,478  727,464

Special Projects &
Township Operating Costs

 -   184,398  184,398

SPUU Helenvale Projects
Expenses

 5,185,714  -407,478  4,778,236

Strategic Spatial and
Feasibility Studies

 531,272  -184,398  346,874

Subscriptions &
Membership fees

 37,125  -23,474  13,651

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANDELA BAY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY NPC
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2003/017900/08)

126

Figures in Rand

28. Correction of prior period error

The prior year has been amended to account for prior period errors.

Below is a summary of the total effect that the prior period errors, changes in accounting policies and reclassifications of
comparatives had on the amounts previously disclosed in the annual financial statements, followed by a description of each
individual prior period error with the amounts involved.

This note must be read together with the Note 27 dealing with changes to accounting policies.

28.1 Directors Fees

Amounts relating to Directors who had opted to not claim for fees were incorrectly accrued against the Directors name. Also
amounts relating to Directors Fees including Directors expenses for a director who had not submitted a claim were not accrued for
at year-end.

Statement of Financial
Performance

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

Expenditure Expenditure

Remuneration of Directors  579,000  -   Remuneration of Directors  579,000

   - Sithole Mabi Mbanga  -   7,500   - Sithole Mabi Mbanga  7,500

   - Kasaven Govender  -   -7,500   - Kasaven Govender  -7,500

Other Operating costs  -66,323,499 -293 Other Operating costs  -66,323,792

Statement of Financial
Position

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

Payables from exchange
transactions

 34,522,025   293
Payables from exchange
transactions

  34,522,318

Statement of Changes in
Net Assets

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

Accumulated Surplus -
Surplus for the year

 9,121,831   -293  Accumulated Surplus  9,121,538

The disclosures to the AFS has been updated accordingly, refer to Note 9, 16, and 19.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANDELA BAY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY NPC
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2003/017900/08)

127

Figures in Rand

28.2 Capital Project Costs

In the previous year, the entity presented a breakdown of the capital costs by programmatic area. Errors has been subsequently
discovered in the detailed breakdown.

A summary of the effect of the correction of error is presented below:

Notes to the Annual
Financial Statements

Balance as

[…]

During the financial year, management discovered that the interest earned on the Stadium's account had been omitted from the
prior year.

A summary of the effect of the correction of error is presented below:

Statement of Financial
Performance

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

Finance Income  2,328,084  61,530  Finance Income   2,389,614

Statement of Financial
Position

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

Receivables from
exchange transactions

  61,245,525   61,530
Receivables from
exchange transactions

  61,307,055

Statement of Changes in
Net Assets

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

Accumulated Surplus -
Surplus for the year

 9,121,831  61,530
Accumulated Surplus -
Surplus for the year

 9,183,361

28.3 Key Management Personel

During the financial year, management discovered that the car allowance for the key management disclosure was overstated.

A summary of the effect of the correction of error is presented below:

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

 Car Allowances  98,000  -6,000  Car Allowances  92,000

   - Chief Financial Officer  26,000  -2,000   - Chief Financial Officer  24,000

   - Planning & Development
   Manager (Inner City)

 26,000  -2,000
  - Planning & Development
   Manager (Inner City)

 24,000

   - Stadium Manager  26,000  -2,000   - Stadium Manager  24,000

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANDELA BAY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY NPC
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2003/017900/08)

129

Figures in Rand

28.4 Irregular Expenditure

During the financial year, it was discovered that the opening balance for the disclosure of irregular expenditure ommitted amounts
that related to the 2016/17 financial year.

A summary of the effect of the correction of error is presented below:

Notes to the Annual
Financial Statements

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

[…]

During the financial year, it was discovered that the opening balance for the disclosure of commitments was misstated due to
omission of a certain contract.

A summary of the effect of the correction of error is presented below:

Notes to the Annual
Financial Statements

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

Operating leases
- as lessee (expense)

 171,329  192,940
Operating leases
- as lessee (expense)

 364,269

- within one year  101,136  94,409 - within one year  195,545

- within two to five years  69,193  98,531 - within two to five years  167,724

- above five years  1,000  0 - above five years  1,000

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANDELA BAY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY NPC
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2003/017900/08)

130

Figures in Rand

28.6 Stadium Expenditure

During the financial year, it was discovered that the opening balance for the disclosure of stadium expenditure by nature was
misstated.

A summary of the effect of the correction of error is presented below:

Notes to the Annual
Financial Statements

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

19.1 NMBM Stadium
Expenditure by nature

-

Employee Related costs  13,808,074  915,774 Employee Related costs  14,723,848

Contracted Services  14,723,848  -915,774 Contracted Services  13,808,074

28.6 Employee Costs

During the financial year, it was discovered that the opening balance for the disclosure of employee related costs was misstated.

A summary of the effect of the correction of error is presented below:

Notes to the Annual
Financial Statement

Balance as
previously
Reported

Correction
of error

Restated Balance
 Restatement

 Amount

15. Employee
Related costs

 0

Performance bonus  401,742  -152,888 Employee Related costs  248,854

Leave pay  237,752  -3,008 Leave pay  234,744

Salaries and Wages  16,079,187  155,896 Contracted Services  16,235,083

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANDELA BAY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY NPC
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(REGISTRATION NUMBER 2003/017900/08)

131

Figures in Rand 2019 2018

29. Fruitless and wasteful Expenditure

Opening Balance  1,002,934  866,743

Incurred during the year  -   136,191

Condoned by the Board  -977,191  -

Closing Balance   25,743  1,002,934

Analysis of Current Year's Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Incident Disciplinary steps taken/
criminal proceedings

 Amount

Cancellation of contract Written-off by the Board after investigation  850,000